

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4193/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2011 in
of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

CRLA No. 353/2000

CHET RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 24/05/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvinder Arora, Adv.
 Ms. Vidushi Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This petition is directed against judgement dated 30.3.2011 of the Division Bench of Himachal Pradesh High Court whereby the appeal preferred by the respondent-State of Himachal Pradesh was allowed, the judgement of acquittal passed by the trial Court was set-aside and the petitioner was convicted for offences under Sections 120-B

2

and 467 of the Indian Penal Code and sentenced to two years rigorous imprisonment with fine of Rs.2,000/- for each of the two offences and in default of payment of fine, to undergo simple imprisonment for a further period of three months, in respect of each of the offences.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the record.

Leave granted.

The sentence awarded to the appellant is suspended and it is directed that he be released on bail upon his furnishing bail bond in a sum of Rs.50,000/- with two sureties of Rs.25,000/- each to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

(A.D. Sharma)

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

Court Master